# United Way of Utah County Celebrates the Grand Opening of Its Newest Community Center in American Fork

American Fork, UT – United Way of Utah County is excited to announce the grand opening of its newest Community Center in American Fork, located in the heart of Silicon Slopes. This marks the third United Way Community Center in Utah County, joining existing locations in Provo (South Franklin) and Payson.

The celebration will take place on April 10th with a ribbon-cutting ceremony from 3:30–4:00 PM, followed by a FREE, hands-on STEM Fair from 4:00–6:00 PM, where families, students, and curious minds of all ages can explore interactive STEM activities.

### **Empowering the Community Through Learning & Connection**

The new center is more than just a building—it's a vibrant place where neighbors come together to learn, connect, and thrive. With a focus on early education, literacy workshops, and STEM programs offered in both English and Spanish, the center will provide accessible resources for families and individuals looking to grow, learn, and succeed.

"We are thrilled to open this new United Way Community Center in the heart of Silicon Slopes," said Bill Hulterstrom, CEO of United Way of Utah County. "This space is designed to bring people together, foster learning, and create opportunities for everyone. We are especially grateful to the Texas Instruments (TI) Foundation for their generous support in making this vision a reality."

#### **Texas Instruments: Investing in Community & Innovation**

This new United Way Community Center would not be possible without support of TI. Its commitment to education aligns with United Way's mission to build strong, connected communities.

"TI and the TI Foundation are long-time supporters of United Way and believe in the significant role it plays in creating opportunities for all to thrive," said Andy Smith, TI director of giving and volunteering and executive director of the TI Foundation. "TI is committed to building strong communities in the places that it operates, and we are excited to expand our support for United Way of Utah County and believe the new community center will be a place for our neighbors in American Fork to gather and learn. We look forward to the lasting impact it will bring to the community," says Andy Smith, Executive Director of the TI Foundation and Director of Giving and Volunteering at Texas Instruments.

### Join the Celebration & Get Involved!

United Way invites the community to celebrate this exciting milestone. Sign up for programs, volunteer, or support the center by donating today!

#### · Event Details:

- · Location: United Way Community Center American Fork 90 S Center St. American Fork, UT
- · Ribbon Cutting: 3:30-4:00 PM
- · STEM Fair: 4:00–6:00 PM (Free & Open to the Public!)

To learn more, visit https://unitedwayuc.org/community-centers/or follow United Way of Utah County on [Social Media Links].

## ### About United Way of Utah County

For over 60 years, United Way of Utah County has been dedicated to building stronger communities through education, financial stability, and health programs. Through partnerships with local businesses, volunteers, and donors, United Way connects people with opportunities to create lasting change.